50,000). An increase in the market interest rate by 100 base
points would result in an increase in the fair value and/or the
period result by EUR 16,000 (2008: EUR 17,000).

The interest swap (EUR -65,000; 2008: EUR 7,000) is shown
under fixed-interest financial liabilities. A fall in the market inter-
est rate by 100 base points would – with otherwise the same
assumptions – result in a reduction of the fair value and hence

the period result by EUR 153,000 (2008: EUR 151,000). An increase
in the market interest rate by 100 base points would result in an
increase in the fair value and/or the period result by EUR 117,000
(2008: EUR 120,000).

All other fixed-interest financial instruments are valued at con-
tinued acquisition costs. Therefore a change in the market inter-
est rate would not have affected the valuation of these financial
instruments as at the balance-sheet date.

Sensitivity of payment flows for variable-interest financial
instruments:
Taking into account the interest swap arranged, a rise in the
market interest rate of 100 base points as at the date of the

annual accounts would result – subject to otherwise unchanged
assumptions – in the increases (decreases) in the period result
given below:

Effect in TEUR				   2009		  2008

			   + 100  	 - 100	 + 100 	 - 100
			   basis points	  basis points 	 basis points 	 basis points

Interest earnings for variable-
interest financial instruments	 -7	 7	 -6	 6

Hedged via interest swap	 20	 -20	 20	 -20
Net effect on the annual profit	 13	 -13	 14	 -14

Capital management
Capital at risk forms the basis for capital management. All len-
dings, investments and guarantees which Eckert & Ziegler AG
has given to and/or for subsidiaries are used for this purpose.
The EBIT of the segment is compared to the capital at risk. The
quotient from both values gives the return on capital at risk.
The trend of this risk for the segments is observed by the Exe-
cutive Board over the course of time and used for backward-
oriented valuations and forward-oriented targets.

Over the past four years, the “Return on Capital at Risk” key
figure developed as follows: